

Present: Smt. Suparna Ray (JO code WB00711)
Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
T.S. (Com) 15 of 2025
CNR No: WBSP18-000111-2025

Order No. 01
28.07.2025

In the matter of:
Suit for declaration,
recovery of money
perpetual injunction and
other appropriate reliefs
valued at Rs.
9,93,30,270/-

And
In the matter of:
Zoom Vanijya Private
Limited.
Vs.
The Statesman Limited &
Anr.

ORDER

Plaintiff files the instant suit for declaration, recovery of money perpetual injunction and other appropriate reliefs valued at Rs. 9,93,30,270/-.

Vokatnama has been filed.

Court Fees Rs. 50,000/- has been paid through e-challan and defaced.

Plaintiff files an application praying for granting leave under Section 12A of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015, requirement of pre-institution mediation be dispensed with in view of the urgent interim reliefs prayed for in the instant suit. The said application be registered as I.A No. 01/2025.

Plaintiff files an application under Order 38 Rules 5 read with Order 39 Rule 1 & 2 and 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908. The application be registered as I.A No. 02/2025.

Let the same be registered as Title Suit.

Note in register.

Requisites along with process fees have been filed.

Issue summons at once.

Fix **30.08.2025 at 10:45 a.m.** for hearing application under Section 12A of Commercial Courts Act, 2015 being I.A No. 01/2025 by the Plaintiff.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For the District of South 24 Parganas,
Purba Medinipur, Paschim Medinipur
& Jhargram

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For the District of South 24 Parganas,
Purba Medinipur, Paschim Medinipur
& Jhargram